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COST SHARE AGREEMENT for the Station Incident

Q COST SHARE AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE

And
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION
(CAL FIRE)
And
CONSOLIDATED FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
And
LOS ANGELES CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT
And

GLENDALE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT

)

And
PASADENA CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT

The following is the Cost Share agreement between the above named agencies as it
was negotiated for the following incident.

INCIDENT NAME: Station

INCIDENT NUMBERS BY AGENCY:  CA-ANF-003622 (PSE5VL-0501)
CA-LAC-09193299

INCIDENT START DATE AND TIME:  August 26, 2009 1521 Hrs
JURISDICTIONS: USFS — Angeles National Forest

CAL FIRE — San Bernardino Unit
Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles Cournty

Los Angeles City
Glendale City
Pasadena City
Q INCIDENT CAUSE; Arson
COMMAND STRUCTURES: Unified Command
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COST SHARE AGREEMENT for the_Station Incident

COST SHARE PERICD: Start: August 26, 2009 1521 Hrs
End: September 8, 2009 1800 Hrs

INCIDENT COMMANDER:  Michael J. Dietrich. USFS- Angeles NF

INCIDENT COMMANDER:  Michael Bryant, Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County
INCIDENT COMMANDER:  Gregory West, Los Angeles City

INCIDENT COMMANDER:  Harold Scoggins, Glendale City

INCIDENT COMMANDER:  Martin Johnson, Pasadena City

UNIFIED ORDERING POINT:  Angeles National Forest
Agency Representatives participating in the development of this ¢ost share agreement:

Dave Conkiin, Fire Management Officer, USFS, Angeles National Forest
George Haines, Agency Administrator CAL FIRE, San Benito-Monterey Unit
Doug Cline, Accounting Officer ill, Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County

This cost share agreement between the Department of Agriculture, United States Forest
Service (USFS), the State of California, Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
(CAL FIRE), Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County, Los Angeles City Fire
Department, Glendale City Fire Department, and Pasadena City Fire Department was
prepared under the following guidelines:

1. |n accordance with the California Master Cooperative Wildland Fire Management
and Stafford Act Response Agreement (CFMA) between the USDA, Forest Service,
USDI, Bureau of Land Management, USD!, National Park Service, USDI, Fish and
Wildiife Service, USDI, Bureau of Indian Affairs, and the California Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE). .

2. In accordahce with the Cooperative Fire Protection Agreement betwesn the USDA,
Forest Service Angeles National Forest and the Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles
County. '

3. In accordance with the Cooperative Fire Protection Agreement hetween the USDA,
Forest Service Angeles National Forest and the Los Angeles City Fire Department.

4. In accordance with the Cooperative Fire Protection Aareement between the USDA,
Forest Service Angeles National Forest and the Glendale City Fire Department.

5. In accordance with the Cooperative Fire Protection Agreement between the USDA,
Forest Service Angeles National Forest and the Pasadena City Fire Department.

6. Responsibility for tort claim costs or compensation for injury costs will not be a part
of this agreement. Responsibility for these costs will be determined outside of this
agreement. : '

——r s
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COST SHARE AGREEMENT for the_Station Incident

7. Suppression and non-suppression rehabilitation costs are the responsibility of the
jurisdictional agency.

8. {n recognition of their responsibility 1o protect the City of Pasadena, the Pasadena
Fire Department will incur the costs associated with all of their assigned agency
resources and “exclusive use contracts’ supplied to the incident for the duration of
the incident.

8. In recognition of their responsibility to protect the City of Glendale, the Glendale Fire
Department will incur the costs associated with all of their assigned agency
resources and “exciusive use contracts” supplied to the incident for the duration of
the incident with the exception of request #E-360 {Ambulance).

10. In recognition of their responsibility to protect the City of Los Angeles, the Los
Angeles Fire Department will incur the costs associated with all of their assigned
agency resources and “axclusive use contracts” supplied to the incident for the
duration of the incident with the exception of those resources listed on Attachrnent A.

11.In recognition of their responsibility to protect the County of Las Angeles, the
Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County will incur the costs associated with all of
their assigned agency resources and “exclusive use contracts” supplied to the
incident for the duration of the incident with the exception of those resources listed

on Attachment B and those identified in paragraph 14, which will be paid by the
USDA, Forest Service.

12.The Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County, the City of Los Angeles, the City of
Glendale, and the City of Pasadena, to assist them in the protection of their
respective jurisdictions, ordered additional rescurces through the State Fire And
Rescue Mutual Aid System (Mutual Aid Resources) as listed on Aftachment D.
These resources are not billable to the USDA, Forest Service or CAL FIRE.

13.In recognition of their responsibility to protect the States Direct Protection Area, CAL
EIRE will incur the costs associated with all of their assigned agency resources and
“exclusive use contracts” supplied to the incident for the duration of the incident with
the exception of those resources listed on Attachment C.

14.0n Tuesday September 8, 2009, @ 18:00 hours the Station incident went back to
single command (USFS). Any resources ordered after that time were given a unique
request number (7000 series) in ROSS and will be reimbursed by USDA Forest
Service upoh presentation at assistance by hire rates.

15.Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County further agrees not to bill or seek

reimbursement from CAL FIRE for any of the Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles
County resources used on the Station incident.

=
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COST SHARE AGREEMENT for the_Station Incident

O 16.CAL FIRE and the USDA, Forest Service both agree not fo bill or seek
reimbursement from Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County for any resources
used on the Station incident.

17.Agency resources include air, ground and support resources. USFS will pay for all
other resources, logistical support costs and associated costs for the incident not
otherwise outlined in this agreement.

18.If this fire becomes active and grows in size, this agreement can be renegotiated at
the request of any of the signatory parties.

This cost share agreement is our best judgment of agency cost responsibilities.

Jody Nairon Arnie White
USDA, Forest Service State of California, Departmerit of
Forestry and Fire Protection

\MUQJI\&W | Qwu ku@éq

Forest Supervisor Assistant Chief
Angeles National Forest

Q Angeles National Forest CAL FIRE, San Bemardino Unit
4503 W. William Bames Ave 3800 N. Sierra Way
Lancaster, CA 93536 _ San Bemardino, CA. 92405
(626) 574-5216 (909) 573-7943 (Cell)
Michael Bryant Gregory West

Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County

o |
Deputy Chief

Consolidated FPD of Los Angeles County Los Angeles City Fire

1320 N. Eastern Ave. - 200 N. Main St., Room 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90083 Los Angeles, CA 80012
- (805) 681- 4202 (818) 756-8636

A ame ——
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COST SHARE AGREEMENT for the_Statlon Incident

Q Harold Scoggins Warﬁn Johnson
=]

Glendale City Fire Department asadena City Fire Department

Glendale City Fire Depattment Pasadena City Fire Department
421 Qak Street 109 8. Los Robles Ave #5560
Clendale, CA 91204 Pasadena, CA 91101

(818) 548-4814 (626) 744-4655

~

Date of this finalized agreement: September 14, 2009

Contacts are:

Ann Marie Carison Eric R. Cleveland

Cost Apportionment Technical Specialist Cost Apportionment Technical Specialist

BLM , State of California, Department of

2800 Cottage Way " Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE)
Q Sacramento, CA 95825 835 N. Santa Rosa

{916) 978-44486 office ‘San Luis Obispo, CA 93405

(805) 903-3417 office

Debbie Gilbert

Cost Apportionment Technical Specialist (Trainee)
USES, Shasta-Trinity

3644 Avtech Parkway

Redding, CA 96002

(530) 226-2322

[ T T o - ’
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COST SHARE AGREEMENT FOR THE STATION INCIDENT

ATTACHMENT A

Per the attached Cost Share Agreement for the Station Incident between Los
Angeles City Fire and the US Forest Service, the foltowing resources will be
hillable to the Forest Service:

The following resources will be bifled fo the US Forest Service:

1. Ground equipment resources identified in ROSS by the following Request
Numbers: : '
E-740
0-404
O-626
Q-799

2. Alrcraft resources identified in ROSS by the following Request Numbers:
A9, A-55, A-76, A-103, A-136, A-157, A-184, A-207, A-226, A-243, A-251,
A-275, A-291, A-310, A-321, A-322, A-323, A-324, and A-325

Jody Noirol;

Pt T T I T Ll b g N al S ptalrin Ok "M CAQ7 /1T /N



o)

Per the attached Cost Share Agreement for the Station Incident between the Los Angeles

ATTACHMENT “B”

County Fire Department and the US Forest Service, the following resources will be billable to

the Forest Service (even if annotated in ROSS to the contrary):

0-002 CHFO
0-004 THSP
0-008 CHFO
0-025/0-862 AOBD
0-027 PSCI
0-028/0-37 LSC2
0-029 0sC2
0-054 EMTP
0-055 EMTP
0-957 DIvS
0-058 DIVS
0-059 DIVS
0-060 DIvs
0-082 SCKN
0-101 GISS
0-127 SOFR
0-132 DIVS
0-198 SITL
0-199 SITL
0-222 PIOF
0-223 PIOF
0-224 PIOF
0-225 PIOF
0-226 PIOF
0-241 SOFR
0-324 FEMT
0-371 THSP
a-372 THSP
0-367 THSP
0-368 THSP
0-378 EMTP
0-370 EMTP
0-419 sc2
0-420 LSC2?
0432 RCDM
0-437 MEDL
0-444 COML
0-446 COML
0-453 SITL
0-463 RADO
0-464 RADO

QVERHFEAD

D, Buchanan, DIVS - First 24 hours free, then billable

Faod Dispenser Coordinator

S. Martin, DIVS - First 24 hours free, then billable

J. Cosey

N. Duvally

J. Lopez

J. Crawford
A. Belardi

S. Rios

7. DeJournett
8. Davis

F. Bland

G. Jones

J. Switzler

B. Weisshaup
R. Baligad
D. Stone

M. Morelock
L. Koegler
H. Rodriqeuz
K. Schaefer
R. Dominquez
E. Osorio

M. Whaling
R. Weaver
R. Gilson

© V. Pena, DIVS

R. Timboe, DIVS

M. Tresierras, DINS Team
J. McCarron, DINS Team
D. Herold

C, Mondloch

F. Vidales

K, Johnson

R. Anderson

C. Lockman

R. Attwood

R, Hewitt

M. Diehl

A. Brewey

V. Ponce

Page 1 of 6
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ATTACHMENT “B”

Per the attached Cost Share Agreement for the Station Incident between the Los Angeles

_ County Fire Department and the US Forest Service, the following resources will be billable to

the Forest Service (even if annotated in ROSS to the contrary):

o-465 INVF C., Houser

0-467 INVF F. Bojorque
0-468 LOFR . R. Waitson
0-469 INVF G. Sanchez
0-481 THSP K. Codding, DINS Team
0-482 THSFP E. Watanabe, DINS Team
0-585 OPBD D. Richardson
0-532 HMGBH M. Nelson
0-606 AREP S. Martin
0-624 CREP H. Williams
0-627 LOFR J. Lile
0-656 THSP D, Ellis, Haz Mat Emergency Response
0-657 THSP D. Williams, Haz Mot Emergency Response
0-680 PIOF D. Jacobs
0-681 PIOF R. Sprewell
0-682 PIO2 D, Cross
0-750 EMTP . L Thrall
0-751 EMTP J. Ferguson i
0-778 EMTP N. Haiduc
0-785 GISS E. Lamas
0-786 - GISS M. Pennington
0-802 . THSP " D, Williams, Haz Mat Emergency Response
0-803 THSP D. Ellis, Haz Mat Emergency Response
0-804 THSP B, Yu, TFL Haz Mat Emergency Response
0-820 DIvs T. Dejournett
0-824 FOBS 5. Gibbs
0-838 DS T. Ewald
0-843 THSP M Benjamin, Haz Mat Emergency Response
0-844 THSP P. Biren, Haz Mat Emergency Response
0-846 EMTP G. Hitcheock
GOd N {2y -
Jody Noiron ¥ ' Michael Bryant {] :

Page 2 of 6
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ATTACHMENT “B”

Per the attached Cost Share Agreement for the Station Incident between the Los Angeles
County Fire Depertment and the US Forest Service, the following resources will be billable to
the Forest Service (even if annotated in ROSS to the contrary):

0-5004
0-5009
0-5022
0-5023
Q-5024
0-5025
0-5026
0-5027
0-5030
0-5036

0-21.12

-0-21.23

0-21.3
0-21.4
0-21.51
0-21.67

Jody Noiror

EQPM
ORDM
GSUL
RCDM
FACL
FACL
BCMG
EQPM
THSP
SITL

PIO1
LOFR
SITL
PSC2
PIO2
PSCI

ody QQL Con

Central Park Camp

R Walton

A. Doyle

R. Durbin

M, Ermino

K, Condon

L. Pontes

M. Vargas

T. Fricke

P, Wallace, Carpenter
K. Brisson

Incident Management Team 5

G, Sanchez (8/29 at 1700 hrs - 8/31 at 0800 hrs)
R, Alpert

M, McHargue

J. Kross

M. Savage

R. Dull

whol et

Michael Bryant {/
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E-6 . wT
E-7 DOZER T1
E-15 FDU
E-16 FDU
E-24 wr
E-27 FDU
E-43 FDU
E-44 DU
E-45 DOZER ST T1
E-47 FDU
E-48 FDU
E-49 FDU
E-50 DOZER TI
E-62 DOZER STTI
E-74 ENGTI!
E-83 FDU
E-125 TLR
E-126 TLR
E-142 TLR
E-143 RESCUETI
E-479 ENG T1
E-480 ENG TI
E-481 ENGSTT4
E-588 ENG T1
E-667 ENGTI1
E-878 RESCUE T1
E-972 ENGTI1
E-987 ENGSTT1
E-938 ENGSTT4
E-1002 ENGTI1
E-5013 PICK UP
E-728 ENGTI
E-730 ENGT1
E-731 ENG T1
E-732 ENGTI
E-733 ENGT1
E-734 ENG T1
E-735 ENGTI1

- E-736 ENGT!
E-737 PICK UP
E-738;  ENGT4

N7 R &0l

Jody Noiromn

ATTACHMENT “B”

Per the attached Cost Share Agreement for the Station Incident between the Los Angeles
County Fire Department and the US Forest Service, the following resources will be billable to
the Forest Service (even if armotated in ROSS to the contrary):

A T

EQUIPMENT

WT 80, First 24 hours free, then billable
DZ3, First 24 hours free, then billable
FD2 '
FD4

. WT74

FDi1

FD2

FD3

ST 1191IK
FD1

ED2

FD3

DZ5

ST 1190K
E582, Helispot 824

FD4

Plans Trailer, with Generator

Command Trailer, with Generator

GIS Trailer

MAa32

E-5, Helispot 63

E-533, Helispot 634

ST1140D

E-11A4, Helispot

E-5131, JPL Helispot and Helispot 804
MA28

E82, JPL Helispot

Task Force 1, 3 CAF Eng T1, 2 CAF Eng T4
ST1140D . .
E-582, Hellspor
Utility 6

CAF E-282
CAF E-24
CAF E-56
CAF E-38
CAF E-65
CAF E-99
CAF E-108
CAF E-135
Utility 4

CAF P-82

Michael Bryant

Page 4 of 6
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ATTACHMENT “B”

Per the attached Cost Share Agreement for the Station Incident between the Los Angeles
County Fire Department and the US Forest Service, the following resources will be billable to
the Forest Service (even if annotated in ROSS to the contrary):

‘- AIRCRAFT
A-7 HELICOPTER T1
- A-11 HELICOPTER T2
A-12 HELICOPTER T2
A-31 HELICOPTER T1
A-53 HELICOPTER T1
A-54 HELICOPTER T1
A-74 HELICOPTER T1
A-75 HELICOPTER T1
A-102 HELICOPTER T1
A-116 HELICOPTER T1
A-135 HELICOPTER T'1
A-137 HELICOPTER T1
A-156 HELICOPTER T1
A-158 HELICOPTER T1
A-167 HELICOPTER T1
A-185 HELICOPTER T1
A-186 HELICOPTER T1
A-191 HELICOPTER T1
A-206 HELICOPTER T1
A-208 HELICOPTER T1
A-209 HELICOPTER 11
A-225 HELICOPTER T1
A-242 HELICOPTER T1
A-256 HELICOPTER T1
A-274 HELICOPTER T1
A=-276 HELICOPTER T1
A=-290 HELICOPTER 11
A=-292 HELICOPTER T1 '
A-309 HELICOPTER T1 W
o 00 - Bl
Jody Noiran Michagl Bryant U
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Per the attached Cost Share Agreement for the Station Iucident between the Los Angeles

ATTACHMENT “R"

County Fire Department and the US Forest Setvice, the following resources will be billable to
the Forest Service (even if annotated in ROSS to the contrary):

C-14
C-15
C-16
c-17

- €131

C-I135
C-137
C-143
C-147
C-148
C-158
C-159
C-160

ol Rowny

Jody Noiron

CREW S/T T1
CREW S/T T1
CREW S/T T}
CREW S/T T1
CREW S/T T1
CREW S/T T1
CREW S/T T1
CREW S/T TI
CREW S/T T1
CREW S/T' T1
CREW S/T TI
CREW S/TT1
CREW S/TT1

——— —a

CREWS

sihpl byt

Michael Bryant

Page 6 of 6
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COST SHARE AGREEMENT FOR THE STAT!ON INCIDENT

ATTACHMENT C
MODIFICATION #2
Novemb_er 13, 2009

Per the attached Cost Share Agreement for the Station Incident between CAL FIRE and

the US Forest Service, the following resources will be billable to the Forest Service:

All suppression repairs wilt be completed with resources currently assigned to the
incident regardless of direct protection area. This cost will be paid by the USFS.

The following aircraft will be billed to the US Forest Service:

Air Attack 410
Air Attack 310
Tanker 72
Tanker 73
Tanker 74
Tanker 75
Tanker 76
Tanker 80
Tanker 910
Tanker 911
Lead 90

CAL FIRE has agreed to pay for all costs associated with the Tanker 979 (747 Air
Tanker). :

On Tuesday, September 8, 2009 @ 18:00 hours the Station Incident suppression
activities are solely in support of the Federal mission (direct protection area), and no
further threat to State (direct protection area), the remaining CAL FIRE resources
assigned will be released and re-ordered as needed. Resources re-ordered will be
ordered using a unique request number (7000 series) in ROSS and billable as
“assistance by hire”.

MODIFICATION #2, dated November 13, 2009, adds the following resource 1o the
original Attachment C of the Cost Share Agreement for the Station Incident. It was
agreed on the Incident that this resource would be reimbursed by the USFS, but the
tanker was erroneously left off of the list in the original agreement.

Tanker 80

Jody Noiron Arnie White



COST SHARE AGREEMENT FOR THE STATION INCIDENT
ATTACHMENT D
P MODIFICATION #1
Q September 28, 2009
Resources ordered Master Mutual Aid not billabie to the USFS.

E-118 Engine ST 1001A (CA-LFD)
E-119 Engine ST 1203A (CA-XLC)
E-120 Engine ST 1135A (CA-XLB)
E-121 Engine ST 1103A (CA-LAC)
E-168 Engine ST 1136A (CA-LAC)
E-169 Engine ST 1137A (CA-LAC)
E-170 Engine ST 1133A (CA-LAC)
E-194 Engine ST1141D (CA-LAC)
E-208 Engine ST 1800A (CA-OES)
E-267 Engine ST 1139A (CA-LAC)
E-268 Engine ST 1138A (CA-LLAC)
E-330 Engine ST 1801A (CA-0ES1)
E-331 Engine ST 1821A (CA-OES)
E-332 Engine ST 1810A (CA-OES)
E-333 Engine ST 1075A (CA-LFD)
E-334 Engine ST 1284A (CA-XLE)
E-335 Engine ST 1285A (CA-XLE)
E-336 Engine ST 1322A (CA-XLF)
O E-337 Engine ST 1360A (CA-XLG)
E-338 Engine ST 1402A (CA-ORC)
E-339 Engine ST 1584A (CA-VNC)
E-340 Engine ST 1550A (CA-XVEC)
E-341 Engine ST 1501A (CA-XSB)
E-342 Engine ST 1109A (CA-LAC)
E-343 Engine ST 1119A (CA-LAC)
E-344 Engine ST 1150A (CA-LAC)
E-345 Engine ST 6800A (CA-OES)
E-346 Engine ST 6210A {CA-XBQOC)
E-347 Engine ST 6016A (CA-XRI)
E-348 Engine ST 6017A (CA-XRI)
E-349 Engine ST 6820A (CA-XBOC)
E-350 Engine ST 6051A (CA-XRIC)
E-351 Engine ST 6840A (CA-OESS)
E-352 Engine ST 6411A (CA-RSF)
E-353 Engine ST 6050A (CA-XRIC)
£-354 Engine ST 2803A (CA-CR02)
E-355 Engine ST 2802A (CA-CR02)
E-356 Engine ST 3800A (CA-OES)
E-357 Engine ST 3801A (CA-OES)
E-358 Engine ST 4806A (CA-OES)
Q E-359 Engine ST 4807A (CA-OES)



 ATTAGHMENT D (pg 2)
MODIFICATION #1
September 28, 2009

E-485 Engine 131A Type 1 (CA-LAC)
E-486 Engine 80 Type 1 (CA-LAC)
E-497 Engine ST2804A (CA-CRO2)
E-498 Engine ST 2002A {CA-XAL)}
E-499 Engine ST 2275A (CA-XSMC)
£-500 Engine ST 2303A {CA-XSC)
E-501 Engine ST 2801A (CA-CRO2)
E-502 Engine ST 2177A (CA-XMY)
E-552 Englne ST 1103A {CA-XLA)
E-569 Engine ST 1151A (CA-LAC)
‘E-570 Engina ST 11524 (CA-LAC)
E-572 Engine ST 1206A {CA-XLC)
E-578 Engine ST 1003A (CA-LAC)
E-579 Engine ST 1005A {CA-LFD)

. E-753 Engine ST 1151A (CA-LAC)

E-754 Engine ST 1152A (CA-LAC)
E-985 Engine ST 1103A (CA-LAC)
E-986 Engine ST 1120A (CA-LAC)
E-99¢ Engine ST 1861A (CA-XOR)

i

MODIFICATION #1, dated September 28, 2009, removes the following resources from
the original Attachment D of the Cost Share Agrieement for the Station Incident. twas
agreed on the Incident that these resources wotlld be relmbursed by the USFS.

E:503, Engine ST 2140C {CA-XMR)
E-504, Engine ST 2175C (CA-XMY)

E-505, Engine 8T 2780C (CA-CRO2) Cor;i?ection: ST 2870C

E-508, Engine ST 0837C (CA-OES)

Joduy MOc\’E’M 1004

Jody Noiron

Y e i

Harold Scogging”

Oose L2L

Amie Whits

/ﬁ\;:;@? Mﬂ&f

Grégory Wast

Martin Johnsoﬂ




